The balance sheet items correspond to the classes of fi nancial assets and liabilities, as the instruments combined

in the balance sheet items have the same properties and characteristics.

The loan to OOO A.S. & Palitra is shown under fi nancial assets. As part of this loan was granted at a market inter-

est rate only in the past fi nancial year, the carrying amount on the balance sheet date was largely equivalent to

the fair value.

Trade receivables, other receivables and cash mostly have short remaining maturities. As a result, the carrying

amounts on the closing date approximate the fair values.

The fair values of the fi nancial liabilities and the liabilities from fi nance leases are equivalent to the present

values of the payments under the underlying contracts. The current long-term capital market interest rate plus a

company-specifi c surcharge is used as the discount factor.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ACCORDING TO IFRS

 Amount recognised Amount recognised Carrying amount Fair value
 according to IAS 39 according to IAS 17

 31.12.15 31.12.14 31.12.15 31.12.14 31.12.15 31.12.14 31.12.15 31.12.14
 € '000 € '000 € '000 € '000 € '000 € '000 € '000 € '000

Financial assets 8,510 8,901 0 0 8,510 8,901 8,510 8,901

Trade receivables 28,240 34,702 0 0 28,240 34,702 28,240 34,702

Other receivables 15,405 8,123 0 0 15,405 8,123 15,405 8,123

Cash and cash equivalents 6,918 5,775 0 0 6,918 5,775 6,918 5,775

Loans and receivables 59,073 57,501 0 0 59,073 57,501 59,073 57,501

Financial liabilities
(without finance lease) 14,268 18,373 0 0 14,268 18,373 14,647 16,943

Other liabilities  1,807 1,244 0 0 1,807 1,244 1,807 1,244

Trade payables 6,070 6,058 0 0 6,070 6,058 6,070 6,058

Financial liabilities
measured at amortised cost 22,145 25,675 0 0 22,145 25,675 22,524 24,245

Financial derivative 440 639 0 0 440 639 440 639

Liabilities from
finance lease 0 0 1,909 2,382 1,909 2,382 1,997 2,560

127

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ACCORDING TO IFRS

Due to the short remaining maturities of most of the trade payables and the other liabilities, the

carrying amounts on the closing date approximate the fair values.

The fi nancial derivatives are interest rate swaps (see Note No. 30), which, like the other fi nancial

instruments, are measured according to level 2 as defi ned in IFRS 13.81, i.e. at a derived far value.

There were no reclassifi cations between level 1, 2 and 3 in the fi scal year.

In the fi scal year, net losses of € 2.320 million (previous year: € 1.105 million) resulted from bad